

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 11-1122

---

**CALPINE CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,**  
***Petitioners,***

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,**  
***Respondent.***

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**MICHAEL A. BARDEE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT M. KENNEDY  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426  
(202) 502-8904**

**FINAL BRIEF: February 9, 2012**

---

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties and Amici

The parties, intervenors, and amici appearing before the Commission and this Court are identified in the Brief for Petitioners.

### B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Duke Energy Moss Landing LLC v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 132 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2010) (“Remand Order”), JA 1; and
2. *Duke Energy Moss Landing LLC v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 134 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2011) (“Remand Rehearing Order”), JA 7.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I.    STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	5
II.   BACKGROUND.....	6
A.   Restructuring Of Electricity Markets.....	6
B.   Treatment Of Station Power .....	7
1.    The Commission’s station power policies.....	8
2.    The <i>Niagara Mohawk</i> decision .....	11
C.   Edison’s Challenge To The Commission’s Station Power Policies .....	12
1.    The Complaint Orders .....	12
2.    The California ISO’s Station Power Protocol.....	13
3.    The Tariff Order .....	15
4.    Edison’s Proposed Retail Tariff Revisions .....	15
5.    The Tariff Rehearing Order.....	16
6.    The <i>Southern California Edison</i> Decision .....	16

III.	THE ORDERS ON REVIEW .....	18
A.	The Remand Order.....	18
B.	The Remand Rehearing Order .....	18
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
	ARGUMENT .....	22
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
II.	THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT UTILITIES AND THE CALIFORNIA ISO NEED NOT EMPLOY IDENTICAL NETTING INTERVALS WITH RESPECT TO THE PROCUREMENT AND TRANSMISSION OF STATION POWER.....	24
A.	The Commission Properly Interpreted This Court’s Mandate In <i>Southern California Edison</i> .....	25
1.	Prior to <i>Southern California Edison</i> , the Commission believed that its jurisdiction over the transmission of station power permitted it to assess whether the procurement of that station power involves a retail sale.....	25
2.	The Court rejected the Commission’s earlier jurisdictional theory.....	27
3.	The remand orders effectuate the Court’s mandate.....	31
B.	The Commission Considered And Reasonably Rejected Alternative Jurisdictional Bases For Its Station Power Policies .....	32
1.	The Commission reasonably has determined that the procurement of station power does not involve a wholesale sale of energy .....	32

2.	The Commission reasonably has determined that the procurement of station power does not “affect or pertain” to wholesale sales or transmission services .....	33
a.	Station power as an integral component of generation.....	34
b.	The netting method’s effect on the amount of energy available for sale at wholesale .....	37
C.	The Court Has Already Ruled That Different Federal And State Netting Intervals Do Not Warrant Preemption .....	40
1.	The Court rejected the Commission’s assertion that the increased costs resulting from different federal and state netting intervals require the preemption of any conflicting state tariff provisions.....	41
2.	The “trapping” argument mischaracterizes the function of the Station Power Protocol .....	43
D.	The Commission Properly Found That <i>Southern California Edison</i> Precluded It From Remediating Any Disparity Between Merchant Generators And Traditional Utilities With Respect To The Procurement Of Station Power .....	46
III.	THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DECLINED TO ORDER MODIFICATIONS TO THE STATION POWER PROTOCOL APART FROM THOSE REQUIRED BY THE <i>SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON</i> DECISION .....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES	PAGE
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>City of Cleveland v. FPC</i> , 561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	23
<i>City of Cleveland v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , No. 05-1372 (D.C. Cir. May 6, 2008) .....	9
<i>East Tex. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Entergy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 400 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29, 30
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940) .....	22
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	7
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 9, 11

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 929 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	36
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Process Gas Consumers Grp. v. FERC</i> , 292 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty. v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
* <i>Southern California Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 603 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1, 3, 6, 11, 16, 17, 20, 21, 28, 29 30, 31, 33, 36, 40, 43, 45, 46, 47
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Callery Props., Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 223 (1965).....	51
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	23

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES AND ORDERS**

* <i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,452 (2005) (“Tariff Order”).....	15, 26, 33, 39, 40, 44
* <i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,072 (2008) (“Tariff Rehearing Order”) .....	8, 11, 16, 37, 42, 50
* <i>Duke Energy Moss Landing LLC v. Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,170 (2004) (“Complaint Order”) .....	12, 13, 26, 27

<i>*Duke Energy Moss Landing LLC v. Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,451 (2005) ("Complaint Rehearing Order") .....	13, 26, 27, 32, 42, 47
<i>*Duke Energy Moss Landing LLC v. Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2010) ("Remand Order") .....	4, 18, 20, 24, 31, 43, 44, 48, 49
<i>*Duke Energy Moss Landing LLC v. Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2011) ("Remand Rehearing Order") .....	4, 18, 19, 31, 32, 34, 35, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49
<i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator Inc.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,167 (2002) ("KeySpan I") .....	9
<i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator Inc.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2002) ("KeySpan II") .....	9
<i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator Inc.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,230 (2002) ("KeySpan III") .....	9
<i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator Inc.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,142 (2004) ("KeySpan IV") .....	9, 10
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2004) .....	9
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,383 (2005) .....	9
<i>N.Y. Power Auth. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,304 (2005) .....	9
<i>N.Y. Power Auth. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2006) .....	9
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Huntley Power LLC</i> , 109 FERC 61,169 (2004) .....	26, 29, 38, 40
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2000) ("PJM I") .....	9

* <i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,251 (2001) (“ <i>PJM II</i> ”).....	7, 9, 10, 33, 35, 36, 47
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,333 (2001) (“ <i>PJM III</i> ”).....	9, 10, 36
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,470 (2001) (“ <i>PJM IV</i> ”).....	9
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> ,	
Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036, 61 Fed Reg. 21,540 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC. ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,048, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274, <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, 62 Fed. Reg. 64,688 (1997), <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6

**STATUTES**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	23
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) .....	5, 10, 27, 32, 47
16 U.S.C. § 824(d).....	33
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....	34
16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	6, 46
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c) .....	34, 36
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) .....	6, 46

**REGULATIONS**

18 C.F.R. § 35.1(a) .....	34
